The Net Settlement Amount is the Gross Settlement Amount less the following amounts( which are subject to
Court approval):

A. Attorneys' Fees to Class Counsel not to exceed one-third ( 1/ 3) of the Gross Settlement Amount or One
Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty- Three Dollars($ 133, 333. 00);

B.  Litigation Costs/ Expenses to Class Counsel not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars($ 30, 000);

C.  Service Awards to the Class Representatives in an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars each, for a
total sum of Ten Thousand Dollars($ 10, 000.